Employed persons by industry (branch of economic activity), status in employment, sex and age 31 Dec. 2011

Total
Total
Employees
Employers
Own-account workers

Others (‘Contributing family
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives”)

Not stated

Agriculture, forestry and fishing

Total

Employees

Employers
Own-account workers

Others (‘Contributing family
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)

Not stated
Mining and quarrying
Total
Employees
Employers
Own-account workers
Others (‘Contributing family
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)
Not stated
Manufacturing
Total
Employees
Employers
Own-account workers

Others (‘Contributing family
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives)

Not stated
Electricity, gas, steam and air
conditioning supply

Total

Employees

Employers

Own-account workers

Others (‘Contributing family
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)

Not stated

Water supply; sewerage, waste

management and remediation
activities

Total

Employees

Employers

Own-account workers

Others (‘Contributing family
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)

Not stated
Construction

Total

Employees

Employers

Own-account workers

Others (‘Contributing family
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)

Not stated

Wholesale and retail trade;
repair of motor vehicles and
motorcycles

Total

Employees

Employers
Own-account workers

Others (‘Contributing family
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)

Not stated
Transportation and storage
Total

Total

Total 16to 20to24 25t029 30to 34 35t039 40to 44
19 years years years years years
years

166,184 9,869 15,861 16,040 17,676 17,816 17,050
154,127 9,724 15,303 15,146 16,627 16,618 15,867

1,599 6 69 104 101 116 150
10,028 122 437 729 904 1,040 995
193 17 34 24 12 11 15
237 - 18 37 32 31 23

9,795 302 589 815 820 941 1,141
7,046 282 531 728 715 759 858

678 - - 8 22 38 86
1,878 3 24 55 71 133 182
193 17 34 24 12 11 15
101 3 4 8 12 11 14
99 3 4 8 12 10 13

2 - - - - 1 1

21,166 1,331 2,207 2,312 2,421 2,227 2,154
20,359 1,293 2,129 2,240 2,328 2,175 2,081

84 - 7 6 8 6 6
723 38 71 66 85 46 67
1,389 4 41 56 82 114 132
1,368 4 39 55 81 114 130
21 - 2 1 1 - 2
853 71 88 93 84 110 74
815 69 84 90 82 94 71
3 - 1 - - -
35 2 3 3 2 16 2

8,907 197 646 890 952 970 910
7,036 184 585 775 814 771 745

117 - 6 5 8 5 7
1,754 13 55 110 130 194 158

22,146 3,397 3,389 2,165 2,065 1,971 1,885
21,335 3,377 3,313 2,077 1,999 1,883 1,824
154 - 13 19 13 13 10
657 20 63 69 53 75 51

9,073 359 684 808 923 1,083 995

45to0 49 50to 54
years  years

18,507 17,671
16,936 16,161
244 225
1,279 1,228
16 27
32 30
1,318 1,243
886 845
126 125
290 246
16 27

16 8

16 8
2,366 2,231
2,276 2,141
16 6
74 84
176 220
175 218

1 2

97 71
96 71

1 -
1,132 1,109
849 801
18 25
265 283
1,997 1,940
1,897 1,864
19 13
81 63
1,032 971

55 to 59
years

15,527
14,114
245
1,135
17

16

1,068
665
127
259

17

11
11

1,725
1,635
12
78

201
199

68
65

961
701

21
239

1,484
1,402
13
69

899

60 to 64
years

12,329
11,122
170
1,012
13

12

810
485
68
244
13

1,259
1,196

55

222
217

61
58

717
521

12
184

1,101
1,021
26
54

818

65to
69
years

6,263
5,443
108
701

7

525
234

55
229

743
696

42

134
132

30
29

338
242

91

575
532

35

400

70 to
74
years

1,097
782
29
285

136
41
12
83

132
120

10

71
40

28

119
98

19

83

75to
79
years

328
201

19
107

59
13

41

38
31

38
33

15

80to
84
years

105
65
12
28

24

14

12
12

N P oW

14
12

85to
89
years

39
16

22

PP wa

90 to
94
years

95 to
99
years

100
years
and
over



Employees 8,090 351 658 760 852 1,003 906 922 850 758 664
Employers 85 2 3 8 9 5 7 8 2 14 12
Own-account workers 898 6 23 40 62 75 82 102 119 127 142

Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives)

Not stated - - - - - - - - - - -
Accommodation and food service
activities
Total 8,196 1,920 2,107 1,067 812 521 447 409 306 300 194
Employees 7,859 1,907 2,060 1,027 765 487 425 382 280 264 161
Employers 76 1 16 9 9 7 6 9 3 5 8
Own-account workers 261 12 31 31 38 27 16 18 23 31 25

Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)

Not stated - - - - - - - - - - -
Information and communication

Total 7,123 440 645 920 1,224 1,175 818 674 515 343 228

Employees 6,790 440 619 875 1,180 1,109 779 638 482 326 216

Employers 20 - - 3 5 3 - 2 5 1 -

Own-account workers 313 - 26 42 39 63 39 34 28 16 12

Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)

Not stated - - - - - - - - - - -
Financial and insurance activities

Total 6,929 25 265 687 998 1,040 884 932 735 652 506

Employees 6,762 25 257 661 976 1,025 867 911 723 644 488

Employers 6 - - - 1 1 - 1 1 1 -

Own-account workers 161 - 8 26 21 14 17 20 11 7 18

Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)

Not stated - - - - - - - - - - -
Real estate activities

Total 1,053 49 82 58 70 99 103 142 121 137 92

Employees 995 49 79 51 69 93 98 132 119 121 90

Employers 6 - 1 - - 1 - - - 2 1

Own-account workers 52 - 2 7 1 5 5 10 2 14 1

Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)
Not stated - - - - - - - - - - -
Professional, scientific and
technical activities

Total 7,512 102 189 633 960 997 903 988 896 743 612
Employees 6,777 102 186 601 892 933 832 916 806 641 509
Employers 39 - - 1 3 4 5 1 1 12 4
Own-account workers 696 - 3 31 65 60 66 71 89 90 99

Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives)
Not stated - - - - - - - - - - -
Administrative and support
service activities

Total 5,113 289 654 760 679 537 526 489 427 337 240
Employees 4,589 281 603 679 621 479 474 435 370 302 208
Employers 122 - 17 35 8 12 10 13 12 6 5
Own-account workers 402 8 34 46 50 46 42 41 45 29 27

Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)
Not stated - - - - - - - - - - -
Public administration and
defence; compulsory social

security
Total 10,305 139 392 698 966 1,093 1,163 1,349 1,302 1,322 1,153
Employees 10,195 139 390 689 950 1,085 1,156 1,340 1,290 1,313 1,147
Employers 9 - - - 2 2 1 - - - 2
Own-account workers 101 - 2 9 14 6 6 9 12 9 4

Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)

Not stated - - - - - - - - - - -
Education

Total 19,923 265 1,177 1,662 2,214 2,520 2,433 2,581 2,418 2,213 1,685

Employees 19,506 246 1,157 1,616 2,146 2,477 2,380 2,535 2,384 2,186 1,659

Employers 36 3 1 4 3 4 1 7 1 6 3

Own-account workers 381 16 19 42 65 39 52 39 33 21 23

Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)
Not stated - - - - - - - - - - -
Human health and social work
activities

o B ©

PR N
RPN

= oA



Total 18,567 491 1,804 1,643 1,655 1,557 1,670 1,996 2,322 2,338 1,999 946 112 32 2 - - - -

Employees 17,822 487 1,778 1,571 1,558 1,458 1,587 1,910 2,242 2,266 1,940 909 93 21 2 - - - -
Employers 67 - 1 4 5 5 2 11 8 9 13 6 2 1 - - - - -
Own-account workers 678 4 25 68 92 94 81 75 72 63 46 31 17 10 - - - - -

Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)

Not stated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Arts, entertainment and
recreation
Total 4,236 396 595 406 377 432 408 368 377 350 303 162 34 14 10 3 1 - -
Employees 3,747 396 565 366 327 372 346 302 328 292 271 147 21 8 5 1 - - -
Employers 19 - 1 1 - 3 - 2 1 7 1 1 1 - 1 - - - -
Own-account workers 470 - 29 39 50 57 62 64 48 51 31 14 12 6 4 2 1 - -
Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)
Not stated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other service activities
Total 3,532 89 285 322 325 382 365 410 423 356 310 197 44 14 5 5 - - -
Employees 2,926 89 266 277 259 288 294 318 336 322 265 160 36 11 4 1 - - -
Employers 69 - 2 1 2 7 8 9 20 7 7 3 1 2 - - - - -
Own-account workers 537 - 17 44 64 87 63 83 67 27 38 34 7 1 1 4 - - -

Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)
Not stated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Activities of households as
employers; undifferentiated
goods- and services-producing
activities of households for own

use
Total 2 - - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - - -
Employees 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Employers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Own-account workers 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - N

Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)

Not stated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Activities of extraterritorial
organisations and bodies
Total 26 - - -
Employees 10 - - -
Employers 9 - - -
Own-account workers 7 - - -

P wRr O

N

'
BN WO
N P W

'

[

[

'

'

'

'

'

'

N P

Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)
Not stated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Not stated
Total 237 - 18 37 32 31 23 32 30 16 12 4 1 1 - - - - -
Employees - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Employers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Own-account workers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Others (‘Contributing family - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
workers’ and ‘Members of
producers’ cooperatives’)
Not stated 237 - 18 37 32 31 23 32 30 16 12 4 1 1 - - - - -

Industry (branch of economic activity) Industry (branch of economic activity) is the kind of production or activity of the establishment (or similar unit) in which the job of a currently
economically active person is located.
Persons doing more than one job are allocated an industry (branch of economic activity) based on their main job, which is identified according to the income received.

Persons are classified according to the industry they worked in during their most recent employment. The categories included in the breakdown ‘industry’ list the 21 sections of the NACE Rev.
2 classification and appropriate aggregates.
The allocation of a person within the breakdowns of the topics '‘Occupation’, ‘Industry’ and 'Status in employment' is based on the same job.

Status in employment An ‘employee’ is a person who works in a 'paid employment’ job, that is a job where the explicit or implicit contract of employment gives the incumbent a basic
remuneration, which is independent of the revenue of the unit for which he/she works.

An 'employer’ is a person who, working on his or her own account or with a small number of partners, holds a 'self-employment’ job and, in this capacity, on a continuous basis (including the

reference period) has engaged one or more persons to work for him/her as ‘employees’.

If a person is both employer and employee, he/she is allocated to only one group according to the income received.

An ‘own-account worker' is a person who, working on his/her own account or with one or a few partners, holds a 'self-employment job' and has not engaged, on a continuous basis, any

‘employees’.

A ‘contributing family worker' is a person who

— holds a 'self-employment’ job in a market-oriented establishment operated by a related person, living in the same household, and

— cannot be regarded as a partner (that is an employer or own-account worker) because the degree of commitment to the operation of the establishment is not at a level comparable to that

of the head of the establishment.

The allocation of a person within the breakdowns of the topics ‘Occupation’, ‘Industry’ and 'Status in employment' is based on the same job.

Latest update: 2015-04-23 09:00
Source: Statisics Iceland
Database: Census Hub 11

Unit: Employed persons



