Employed persons by industry (branch of economic activity), status in employment, sex and age 31 Dec. 2011

Total

	Iotai																			
		16 to 19				35 to 39 years		45 to 49 years		55 to 59 years	60 to 64 years	65 to 69		75 to 79	80 to 84	85 to 89	90 to 94	95 to 99	100 years	
		years	, ou. o	, ou. o	,	,	,	, ou. o	, 000	,	, ou. o				years	years	years	years	and	
																			over	
Total	1// 10/	0.070	15 0/1	17.040	17 /7/	17.01/	17.050	10 507	17 (71	15 507	12 220	()()	1 007	220	105	20		,		
Total Employees	166,184 154,127	9,869 9,724	15,303					18,507 16,936		14,114			1,097 782	328 201	105 65			5 2	-	-
Employers	1,599	6	69	104	10,027	116	15,007	244	225	245	170		29	19	12			-	_	
Own-account workers	10,028	122	437	729	904	1,040	995		1,228	1,135	1,012		285	107	28			4		_
Others ('Contributing family	193	17	34	24	12	1,040	15	16	27	1,133	1,012		200	-	20			-	_	
workers' and 'Members of	175	.,	34	2-7	12		13	10	2,	.,	13	,								
producers' cooperatives')																				
Not stated	237	-	18	37	32	31	23	32	30	16	12	4	1	1	-		-	-	-	-
Agriculture, forestry and fishing																				
Total	9,795	302	589	815		941	1,141	1,318	1,243	1,068	810	525	136	59	24	3	3 .	1	-	-
Employees	7,046	282	531	728	715	759	858	886	845	665	485	234	41	13	4		-	-	-	-
Employers	678	-	-	8	22	38	86	126	125	127	68	55	12	5	6			-	-	-
Own-account workers	1,878	3	24	55	71	133	182		246	259	244	229	83	41	14	3	3 .	1	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of	193	17	34	24	12	11	15	16	27	17	13	7	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
producers' cooperatives')																				
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-
Mining and quarrying		_		_					_			_	_							
Total	101	3	4	8	12		14	16	8	11	6		3	-	-		-	-	-	-
Employees	99	3	4	8	12	10		16	8	11	6	5	3	-	-		-	-	-	-
Employers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	2	-	-	-	-	1	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-
producers' cooperatives')																				
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			_	-	_
Manufacturing																				
Total	21,166	1,331	2,207	2,312	2,421	2,227	2,154	2,366	2,231	1,725	1,259	743	132	38	12	7	,	1	-	-
Employees	20,359	1,293	2,129	2,240	2,328	2,175	2,081	2,276	2,141	1,635	1,196	696	120	31	12	5	5	1	-	-
Employers	84	-	7	6	8	6	6	16	6	12	8	5	2	2	-			-	-	-
Own-account workers	723	38	71	66	85	46	67	74	84	78	55	42	10	5	-	2	2	-	-	-
Others ('Contributing family	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-
workers' and 'Members of																				
producers' cooperatives')																				
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-
Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply																				
Total	1,389	4	41	56	82	114	132	176	220	201	222	134	5	_	_	2)	_	_	_
Employees	1,368	4	39	55	81	114	130		218	199	217	132	4	_	_			_	_	_
Employers		_	-	-	-	-	-	-		-		-	-	_				_	_	_
Own-account workers	21	_	2	1	1	_	2	1	2	2	5	2	1	_	_	2)	_	_	_
Others ('Contributing family		-	-		-	-	-	_	_	-	-	_		_				_	_	_
workers' and 'Members of																				
producers' cooperatives')																				
Not stated	=	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-
Water supply; sewerage, waste																				
management and remediation activities																				
Total	853	71	88	93	84	110	74	97	71	68	61	30	6	_	_	_	_	_	_	_
Employees	815	69	84	90		94	71	96	71	65	58		6	_			_	_	_	
Employers	3	-	1	-	- 02	-	1	1	,,	-	-	-	-	_			_	_	_	
Own-account workers	35	2	. 3	3	2	16	2		_	3	3	1	_	_	_		_	_	_	_
Others ('Contributing family	_	_	_	-	-	_	-	_	_	_	-	_	-	_				_	_	_
workers' and 'Members of																				
producers' cooperatives')																				
Not stated	=	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-
Construction																				
Total	8,907	197	646	890					1,109	961	717	338		10	3			-	-	-
Employees	7,036	184	585	775		771	745		801	701	521	242		7	1		-	-	-	-
Employers	117	-	6				7	18	25	21	12		3	-	2	-	-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	1,754	13	55	110	130	194	158	265	283	239	184	91	28	3	-	1		-	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-	-
producers' cooperatives')																				
Not stated	-	_	_	_	-	-	-	_	_	_	-	_	-	_				_	_	_
Wholesale and retail trade;																				
repair of motor vehicles and																				
motorcycles																				
Total	22,146		3,389	2,165			1,885		1,940	1,484	1,101	575		38	14			1	-	=
Employees	21,335	3,377	3,313		1,999	1,883		1,897	1,864	1,402	1,021	532	98		12			-	-	-
Employers	154	-	13	19		13			13	13	26			3	1			-	-	-
Own-account workers	657	20	63	69	53	75	51	81	63	69	54	35	19	2	1	1		1	-	-
Others ('Contributing family	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-			-	-	-
workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')																				
Not stated	-	_	-	-	-	-	-	_	-	-	-	_	-	_	-		-	-	-	_
Transportation and storage																				
Total	9,073	359	684	808	923	1,083	995	1,032	971	899	818	400	83	15	3			-	-	-

Employees	8,090	351	658	760	852	1,003	906	922	850	758	664	303	52	9	2	-	-	-	-
Employers	85	2	3	8	9	5	7	8	2	14	12	12	2	1	-	-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	898	6	23	40	62	75	82	102	119	127	142	85	29	5	1	-	-	_	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
producers' cooperatives') Not stated																			
Accommodation and food service	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
activities																			
Total	8 196	1,920	2,107	1,067	812	521	447	409	306	300	194	95	14	2	2	_	_	_	_
Employees	7,859	1,907	2,060	1,027	765	487	425	382	280	264	161	86	13	1	1				
	7,039	1,907		1,027	703	7		9	3	5	8	1	-	1	1	-	-	-	-
Employers			16				6							'	'	-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	261	12	31	31	38	27	16	18	23	31	25	8	1	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not stated																			
Information and communication																			
Total	7,123	440	645	920	1,224	1,175	818	674	515	343	228	107	22	5	3	4			
	6,790	440	619	875		1,109	779		482		216		19	4	3	2	-	_	_
Employees		440	019		1,180		119	638		326	210	98 1	19	4	3	2	-	-	-
Employers	20	-	- 04	3	5	3		2	5	1				-	-	2	-	-	-
Own-account workers	313	-	26	42	39	63	39	34	28	16	12	8	3	1	-	2	-	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not stated	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_			_		_	_	_
Financial and insurance activities																			
Total	6,929	25	265	687	998	1,040	884	932	735	652	506	178	16	5	1	4	1	_	_
Employees	6,762	25	257	661	976	1,040	867	911	723	644	488	167	12	4	1	1			-
		25	201		9/6							167		4	1	,	-	-	-
Employers	141	-	8	24		1 14	17	1	1 11	1 7	10		4	1	-	3	- 1	-	-
Own-account workers Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of	161	-	-	26 -	21	-	17 -	20 -	-	-	18	10	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
producers' cooperatives')																			
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Real estate activities	4 050				7.0		400			407		7.0			_	_			
Total	1,053	49	82	58	70	99	103	142	121	137	92	70	19	9	1	1	-	-	-
Employees	995	49	79	51	69	93	98	132	119	121	90	67	17	9	-	1	-	-	-
Employers	6	-	1	-	-	1	-	-	-	2	1	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	52	-	2	7	1	5	5	10	2	14	1	2	2	-	1	-	-	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not stated																			
Professional, scientific and technical activities	-	-		_				_	-	_	_	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	_
Total	7,512	102	189	633	960	997	903	988	896	743	612	338	94	43	13	1	_	-	_
Employees	6,777	102	186	601	892	933	832	916	806	641	509	275	56	19	8	1	_	-	_
Employers	39		_	1	3	4	5	1	1	12	4	5	1	2	-	-	-	_	_
Own-account workers	696	_	3	31	65	60	66	71	89	90	99	58	37	22	5	_	_	_	_
Others ('Contributing family	0,0	_	-	-	-	-	-		-	,,,	,,	-	-		-		_		
workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives') Not stated																			
Administrative and support service activities	-	=	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	=	=	=
Total	5,113	289	654	760	679	537	526	489	427	337	240	143	25	6	1	_	_	_	
	4,589	281	603	679	621	479	474	435	370	302	208	118	15	4	'	-	-	-	-
Employees		201					10							4	-	-	-	-	
Employers	122	-	17	35	8	12		13	12	6	5	4	10	2	1	-	-	-	-
Own-account workers Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of	402	-	34	46	50 -	46	42	41	45	29	27 -	21 -	10	-	-	-	-	-	-
producers' cooperatives')																			
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Public administration and defence; compulsory social security																			
Total	10,305	139	392	698	966	1,093	1,163	1,349	1,302	1,322	1,153	614	84	21	6	2	1		_
	10,195	139	390	689	950	1,085	1,156	1,340	1,290	1,313	1,147	602	73	14	6	-	1		_
Employees Employers	10,195	137	390	009	950	1,085	1,156	1,340	1,270	1,313	1,147	602	1	14	O	-	1	-	-
		-					-	9	- 10	9					-	2	-	-	-
Own-account workers	101	-	2	9	14	6	6	9	12	9	4	12	10	6	-	2	-	=	
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not stated	-	-	=	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	=.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Education																			
Total	19,923	265	1,177	1,662	2,214	2,520	2,433	2,581	2,418	2,213	1,685	658	76	15	5	1	-	-	-
Employees	19,506	246	1,157	1,616	2,146	2,477	2,380	2,535	2,384	2,186	1,659	640	62	13	4	1	-	-	-
Employers	36	3	1	4	3	4	1	7	1	6	3	-	2	-	1	-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	381	16	19	42	65	39	52	39	33	21	23	18	12	2	-	-	_	-	_
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not stated Human health and social work	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
activities																			

Total	18,567	491	1,804	1,643	1,655	1,557	1,670	1,996	2,322	2,338	1,999	946	112	32	2	-	-	-	-
Employees	17,822	487	1,778	1,571	1,558	1,458	1,587	1,910	2,242	2,266	1,940	909	93	21	2	-	-	-	-
Employers	67	-	1	4	5	5	2	11	8	9	13	6	2	1		-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	678	4	25	68	92	94	81	75	72	63	46	31	17	10	-	-	-	=	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')	-	=	-	-	-	-	Ē	-	-	=	-	=	=	=	=	Ξ	-	-	=
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Arts, entertainment and recreation																			
Total	4,236	396	595	406	377	432	408	368	377	350	303	162	34	14	10	3	1	-	-
Employees	3,747	396	565	366	327	372	346	302	328	292	271	147	21	8	5	1	-	-	-
Employers	19	-	1	1	-	3	-	2	1	7	1	1	1	-	1	-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	470	-	29	39	50	57	62	64	48	51	31	14	12	6	4	2	1	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of	=	-	-	=	=	=	=	-	-	-	=	-	-	-	-	-	-	=	-
producers' cooperatives')																			
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	=	-	-	-	-	-	-	=	-
Other service activities							0.15			0.57		407			_	_			
Total	3,532	89	285	322	325	382	365	410	423	356	310	197	44	14	5	5	-	-	-
Employees	2,926	89	266	277	259	288	294	318	336	322	265	160	36	11	4	1	-	-	-
Employers	69	-	2	1	2	7	8	9	20	7	7	3	1	2		-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	537	-	17	44	64	87	63	83	67	27	38	34	7	1	1	4	-	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')	-	=	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	=
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Activities of households as employers; undifferentiated goods- and services-producing activities of households for own use																			
Total	2	_	_	_	_	1	_	_	_	_	1	_	-	-	-	_	_	-	-
Employees	1	_			_	1	_	-	-	_	_	-	-	-	-	_	_	_	_
Employers	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_
Own-account workers	1	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	1	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	=	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not stated	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Activities of extraterritorial organisations and bodies																			
Total	26	-	-	-	5	4	2	3	6	3	-	1	1	1	-	-	-	-	-
Employees	10	-	-	-	1	2	1	-	3	1	-	1	1	-	-	-	-	-	-
Employers	9	-	-	-	3	-	-	1	2	2	-	-	-	1	-	-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	7	-	-	-	1	2	1	2	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')	-	=	=	=	=	=	=	=	=	=	=	=	=	=	=	=	=	=	-
Not stated	=	-	-	=	=	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not stated																			
Total	237	-	18	37	32	31	23	32	30	16	12	4	1	1	-	-	-	-	-
Employees	=	-	-	=	=	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Employers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Own-account workers	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Others ('Contributing family workers' and 'Members of producers' cooperatives')	-	-	=	=	=	=	=	=	=	-	=	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Not stated	237	-	18	37	32	31	23	32	30	16	12	4	. 1	1	-	-	-	-	-

Industry (branch of economic activity) Industry (branch of economic activity) is the kind of production or activity of the establishment (or similar unit) in which the job of a currently

economically active person is located.

Persons doing more than one job are allocated an industry (branch of economic activity) based on their main job, which is identified according to the income received.

Persons are classified according to the industry they worked in during their most recent employment. The categories included in the breakdown 'industry' list the 21 sections of the NACE Rev.

2 classification and appropriate aggregates.

The allocation of a person within the breakdowns of the topics 'Occupation', 'Industry' and 'Status in employment' is based on the same job.

Status in employment An 'employee' is a person who works in a 'paid employment' job, that is a job where the explicit or implicit contract of employment gives the incumbent a basic remuneration, which is independent of the revenue of the unit for which he/she works. An 'employer' is a person who, working on his or her own account or with a small number of partners, holds a 'self-employment' job and, in this capacity, on a continuous basis (including the

reference period) has engaged one or more persons to work for him/her as 'employees'.

If a person is both employer and employee, he/she is allocated to only one group according to the income received.

An 'own-account worker' is a person who, working on his/her own account or with one or a few partners, holds a 'self-employment job' and has not engaged, on a continuous basis, any 'employees'.

- A 'contributing family worker' is a person who

 holds a 'self-employment' job in a market-oriented establishment operated by a related person, living in the same household, and
- cannot be regarded as a partner (that is an employer or own-account worker) because the degree of commitment to the operation of the establishment is not at a level comparable to that

The allocation of a person within the breakdowns of the topics 'Occupation', 'Industry' and 'Status in employment' is based on the same job. Latest update: 2015-04-23 09:00

Source: Statistics Iceland Database: Census Hub 11 Unit: Employed persons